

C.R.(NDPS) 22/24 (CIS R No. 22/24)

Order no.29

Dated- 24.03.2026

Today is fixed for physical production and charge.

Accused Md. Samim is produced in VC mode.

One report is received from Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home communicating that due to non availability of police escort unable to produce the accused person. Let it be kept with the record. Ld. PP in charge files memo of appearance.

One bail petition is filed and moved on behalf of the sole accused person. Copy served.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that the accused is innocent. He has been falsely implicated in this case. He shall not tamper the prosecution evidence.

Ld. PP in charge strongly opposed bail prayer based on seizure of contrabands of commercial quantity. There is no mention the bail application is pending or rejected before the higher forum.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands and the pursuant rigor U/s.37 of NDPS Act the bail prayer of the accused person is **rejected**.

Ld. PO is leave on duty of SIR process by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in view of the Order Dated 09.03.2026. Ld. Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri is in charge.

To **27.04.2026** for physical production and charge.

D/C

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c